of these summaries depend upon what the board needs to
judge the bank’s risk profile. Reference 3.18 presents an
example of a summary report you might see.

As the designations “short-term” and “long-term” denote, both
EAR and EVE models should be used to obtain a complete picture
of a bank’s interest rate risk exposure.

 Model results often are presented to the boards of directors and
senior management in summary tables and graphs in time frames
spelled out by the ALM policy. Reference 3.17 presents one type of
summary report you might see. In the report, the effects of a 200
basis point increase and decrease in interest rates on net interest
income is compared with a no change, base case. Columns 2, 3, and
4 show how much net interest income changes under the different
rate scenarios.

Because model results are in summary form, you may not be
aware of the many complexities associated with their use. This causes

Bank Safety and Soundness

94

Reference 3.17

Reference 3.18

Earnings at Risk Simulation

Economic Value of Equity Simulation ($Thousands)

Net interest income change

Period
No rate

change (2)
Interest rates rise

200 basis points (3)
Interest rates fall 200

basis points (4)

Quarter 1 $400 $(20) $20

Quarter 2 $200 $(20) $20

Quarter 3 $500 $(80) $100

Quarter 4 $600 $(90) $120

Total $1,700 $(210) $260

Interest rate change
Market value

of equity
Percent change in

market value

-200 basis points $2,512 (18.77)

-100 basis points $2,819 (8.87)

Base case—no change $3,093 0

+100 basis points $3,348 8.25

+200 basis points $3,601 16.43

Basics for Bank Directors

95

the whole interest rate risk measurement process to be viewed as a
“black box.” Data are input into the black box, i.e., the model, where
something happens. After blinking of lights and grinding of gears,
results come out.

However, models make use of a lot of financial data, rely on
many assumptions, and utilize innumerable finance theories to
measure a bank’s interest rate risk. If there were ever a process where
the old computer maxim “garbage in, garbage out” is particularly
apropos, it is the interest rate risk measurement process. Therefore, if